## ORDINANCE No. 2018-05

## ORDINANCE 2008-02 TOWNSHIP OF WYSOX BRADFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2008-02 COMPELLING AND REQUIRING CERTAIN OWNERS OF IMPROVED PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN SAID TOWNSHIP, TO CONNECT SUCH IMPROVED PROPERTY TO SUCH WATER SYSTEM; AUTHORIZING REGULATIONG THE MANNER OF MAKING SUCH CONNECTIONS; SETTING FORTH RELATED MATTER; AND PRESCRIBIN PENAL TIES FOR VIOLATIONS.

Wysox Township hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

Under <u>Article VII Violations and Penalties- Section 7.01</u> of the Code of the Township of Wysox hereby <u>deletes</u> the following:

Section 7.01- Any person, firm or corporation in who shall violate any provision of the ordinance of the rules and regulations of the Authority shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and, in default of payment, to imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days.

Under <u>Article VII Violations and Penalties- Section 7.01, 7.02, 7.03 and 7.04.</u> Streets to be renamed; new name assignment, of the Code of the Township of Wysox hereby <u>adds</u> the following:

Section 7.01- Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any provision of this ordinance shall, upon being found in violation thereof, be subject to a civil penalty not to exceed Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per violation for each day of violation and for violation of each applicable section of the Ordinance. If the penalty is not paid, the Township and/or Authority shall initiate a civil action for collection in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure.

Section 7.02- In addition, if found in violation, the violator shall be subject to the assessment for court costs and reasonable Attorney fees incurred by the Township and/or Authority in enforcement proceedings.

Section 7.03- The Council delegates the initial determination of the Ordinance violation and service of notice of violation to the Code Enforcement Officer. The Township and/or Authority may enforce the Ordinance in equity in the Bradford County Court of Common Pleas.

Section 7.04- Proper officers of the Township and/or Authority are authorized and directed to do all things and to take all action necessary and proper to enforce hereof in manner permitted by law.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.	
ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF WYSOX THIS 13 DAY OF	
<u>June</u> , 2018.	2/1/ 62/12
ATTEST:	William Them, Chairperson
	Thom, champerson
Thomatak	7////
Sherry Jackson, Secretary	Evan Barnes, Vice Chairperson
	Chumasethempones
	Thomas Thompson III, Supervisor